

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR,  
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.

---

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR FOREIGN AND COMPARATIVE  
LAW EXPERTS HAROLD HONGJU KOH,  
THOMAS BUERGENTHAL, SARAH H.  
CLEVELAND, LAURENCE R. HELFER, RYAN  
GOODMAN, AND SUJIT CHOUDHRY AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

NOAH B. NOVOGRODSKY  
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
1000 E. University Avenue  
Laramie, WY 82071  
307.766.6416

RUTH N. BORENSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
415.268.7000  
RBorenstein@mofocom

MARC A. HEARRON  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
202.887.1500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

MARCH 6, 2015

[Caption Continued On Inside Cover]

---

---

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, ET AL.



APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.



GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
DEVELOPMENTS IN OTHER LIBERAL DEMOCRACIES CONFIRM THAT LEGAL GUARANTEES OF DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES REQUIRE FULL MARRIAGE EQUALITY .....	7
A. Decisions From Courts Of Other Constitutional Democracies Provide This Court With A Useful Comparative Perspective...	8
B. Foreign Jurisdictions That Have Recognized Equal Marriage Rights Confirm That Discrimination Against Same-Sex Couples In Marriage Impermissibly Affronts Fundamental Notions Of Liberty, Dignity, And Equality.....	13
1. A growing number of liberal democracies have recognized marriage equality.....	13
2. Foreign jurisdictions have grounded same-sex marriage rights in part on the principle that liberty may not be denied without due process of law .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. Foreign jurisdictions have grounded their decisions in human dignity, which this Court has held is protected by the Constitution.....	21
4. Foreign jurisdictions have recognized that excluding same-sex couples from marriage violates equal protection under the law .....	27
5. In contrast, many jurisdictions that do not respect individual freedom, dignity, and equality deny basic civil rights to gay men and lesbians .....	34
C. Foreign Jurisdictions Have Successfully Balanced Equal Marriage Rights And Religious Freedom .....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

APPENDIX

SUMMARY OF KEY HISTORICAL EVENTS RELATED TO SAME-SEX MARRIAGE.....	1a
A. Introduction Of Domestic Partnerships And Civil Unions.....	1a
B. The First Same-Sex Marriage Laws .....	2a
C. Anti-Sodomy Laws Ruled Unconstitutional In The United States.....	3a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Canada And South Africa Recognize Marriage Equality Through Court Decisions And Legislation .....	3a
E. Recognition Of Marriage Equality Accelerates.....	5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

Amparo en Revisión 581/2012, Primera Sala de la Suprema Corte de Justicia [SCJN] [Supreme Court], Dec. 5, 2012 (Mex.).....	17, 29, 30
<i>Atala Riffo and Daughters v. Chile</i> , Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 239 (Feb. 24, 2012) .....	17
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	10
Cass., sez. un., Feb. 9, 2015, n. 2400 (It.) .....	15
Corte Constitucional [C.C.] [Constitutional Court], July 26, 2011, Sentencia C-577/11 (Colom.) .....	17, 28
<i>EGALE Canada, Inc. v. Canada</i> (2003), 225 D.L.R. 4th 472 (Can. B.C. C.A.).....	15, 25
<i>Egan v. Canada</i> , [1995] 2 S.C.R. 513 (Can.).....	29
<i>Fourie v. Minister of Home Affairs</i> 2005 (3) BCLR 241 (S. Ct. App.) (S. Afr.) .....	11, 16, 21, 26, 28
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	11
<i>Halpern v. Canada</i> (2003), 65 O.R. 3d 161 (Can. Ont. C.A.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hendricks v. Canada</i> (2004), 238 D.L.R. 4th 577 (Can. Que. C.A.) .....	16
<i>Hendricks v. Québec</i> , [2002] R.J.Q. 2506 (Can. Que. C.S.) .....	15
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999).....	5, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Law v. Canada</i> , [1999] 1 S.C.R. 497 (Can.) .....	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leung TC William Roy v. Secretary for Justice</i> , [2005] 3 H.K.L.R.D. 657 (C.F.I.) (H.K.) .....	10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	18, 19, 42
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945) .....	9
<i>McCoskar v. State</i> [2005] FJHC 500 (Fiji).....	10
<i>Minister of Home Affairs v. Fourie</i> 2006 (3) BCLR 355 (CC) (S. Afr.).....	16, 25, 26, 28, 40
<i>National Coalition for Gay &amp; Lesbian Equality v. Minister of Home Affairs</i> 2000 (1) BCLR 39 (CC) (S. Afr.).....	26, 27
<i>Oloka Onyago &amp; 9 Ors v. Attorney General</i> , <i>Constitutional Petition No. 08 of 2014</i> [2014] UGCC (1 Aug. 2014).....	36
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	5
<i>Rast v. Van Deman &amp; Lewis Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 342 (1916).....	9
<i>Reference re Same-Sex Marriage</i> , [2004] 3 S.C.R. 698 (Can.).....	16, 40
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	27, 28, 35
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Schalk and Kopf v. Austria</i> , App. No. 30141/04 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2010) .....	30
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	19
S.T.J., Rec. Esp. No. 1.183.378-RS (2010/0036663- 8), Relator: Luis Felipe Salomão 25.10.2011, S.T.J.J. (Braz.).....	11, 12, 21, 29
<i>United States v. Then</i> , 56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	6
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	22, 23
 CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND BILLS	
Civil Marriage Act, S.C. 2005, c. 33 (Can.).....	16, 29
Civil Union Act 17 of 2006 (S. Afr.).....	16
Criminal Code (Amendment) Act No. 11 of 2014, § 4 (Oct. 9, 2014) (Gam.) .....	36
Federal Law of June 29, 2013 No. 135-FZ, On Changes to Article 5 of the Federal Law “On Protecting Children from Information Harm- ful to their Health and Development” (Russ.) .....	36
Marriage (Same Sex Couples) Act of 2013, Chapter 30, 17 July 2013 (Eng.).....	41
Marriage Act, 4 July 1991 No. 47 § 1 (Nor.) .....	34
Marriage and Civil Partnership Act, 12 March 2014 (A.S.P. 5) (Scot.).....	41



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
R.S.O. 1990, ch. H. 19, pmb. (Can. Ont.).....	25
Same Sex Marriage (Prohibition) Act, 2013 (Nigeria) .....	35
The Anti-Homosexuality Act of 2014 (Uganda).....	36
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
747 PARL. DEB., H.L. (2013) (U.K.) .....	32
Anne-Marie Slaughter, <i>A Typology of Trans- judicial Communication</i> , 29 U. RICH. L. REV. 99 (1994).....	11
Anthony Lester, <i>The Overseas Trade in the American Bill of Rights</i> , 88 COLUM. L. REV. 537 (1988).....	6
Arch Puddington, <i>Discarding Democracy: A Return to the Iron Fist</i> , FREEDOM HOUSE (2015).....	37
Birna Bjornsdottir & Nicholas Vinocur, <i>Iceland Passes Gay Marriage Law in Unanimous Vote</i> , REUTERS (June 11, 2010) .....	34
Carl Schreck, <i>Number of Russian Asylum Seekers to U.S. Spikes in Wake of “Antigay” Law</i> , RADIO FREE EUR./RADIO LIBERTY (Oct. 15, 2014) .....	37
Christopher McCrudden, <i>Human Dignity and Judicial Interpretation of Human Rights</i> , 19 EUR. J. INT’L L. 655 (2008).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Christopher Tollefsen, <i>The Dignity of Marriage</i> , in UNDERSTANDING HUMAN DIGNITY (Christo- pher McCrudden ed., 2013) .....	23
Christy M. Glass et al., <i>Toward a “European Model” of Same-Sex Marriage Rights: A Via- ble Pathway for the U.S.?</i> , 29 BERKELEY J. INT’L L. 132 (2011).....	31
David Cameron, <i>When People’s Love Is Divided by Law, It Is the Law that Needs to Change</i> , PINK NEWS (Mar. 28, 2014) .....	32
Diário da Assembleia da República, 1 Série Número. 20 at 8 (Jan. 9, 2010).....	40
<i>English Translation of Books I &amp; II of the New Islamic Penal Code</i> , IRAN HUMAN RIGHTS DOCUMENTATION CENTER, arts. 233-234 (2014).....	36
Gov’t of Scotland, Press Release, <i>Set the Date for First Same Sex Marriages</i> (Oct. 13, 2014).....	33
Heinz Klug, <i>Model and Anti-Model: The United States Constitution and the “Rise of World Constitutionalism,”</i> 2000 WIS. L. REV. 597 (2000).....	12
Human Rights Watch, <i>License to Harm: Vio- lence and Harassment against LGBT People and Activists in Russia</i> (Dec. 2014).....	37
Jeff Rathke, Dir., Office of Press Relations, Press Statement, <i>State Dept. on Law, Arrests of LGBT Persons in the Gambia</i> (Nov. 24, 2014) .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John Kerry, Sec’y of State, Press Statement, <i>Deep Concern with Nigeria’s Enactment of the Same Sex Marriage Prohibition Act</i> (Jan. 13, 2014) .....	38
John Kerry, Sec’y of State, Press Statement, <i>Special Envoy for the Human Rights of LGBT Persons</i> (Feb. 23, 2015) .....	38, 39
Judith Resnik & Julie Chi-hye Suk, <i>Adding Insult to Injury: Questioning the Role of Dignity in Conceptions of Sovereignty</i> , 55 STAN. L. REV. 1921 (2003) .....	22
Kenji Yoshino & Michael Kavey, <i>Immodest Claims and Modest Contributions: Sexual Orientation in Comparative Constitutional Law</i> , in THE OXFORD HANDBOOK OF COMPARATIVE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (Michael Rosenfeld & András Sajó eds., 2012) .....	11
Laurence R. Helfer & Erik Voeten, <i>International Courts as Agents of Legal Change: Evidence from LGBT Rights in Europe</i> , 68 INT’L ORG. 77 (2014) .....	30
<i>Lawyer: Mexican City Allows Same-Sex Wedding After Long Fight</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 17, 2015) .....	18
Louisa Wall, Member of Parliament, Speech to New Zealand Parliament: Marriage (Definition of Marriage) Amendment Bill—First Reading (Aug. 29, 2012) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Melissa A. Waters, <i>Mediating Norms and Identity: The Role of Transnational Judicial Dialogue in Creating and Enforcing International Law</i> , 93 GEO. L.J. 487 (2005) .....	11
<i>Mexican State of Coahuila Approves Same-Sex Marriage</i> , BBC NEWS (Sept. 2, 2014) .....	34
<i>Mexico City Lawmakers to Consider Gay Marriage</i> , LATIN AM. HERALD TRIB. (Nov. 25, 2009) .....	31
Michael Bogdan, <i>Private International Law Aspects of the Introduction of Same-Sex Marriages in Sweden</i> , 78 NORDIC J. INT'L L. 253 (2009) .....	34
Michael Kirby, <i>Foreword</i> , in CURRENT TRENDS IN REGULATION OF SAME-SEX RELATIONSHIPS (Paula Gerber & Adiva Sifris eds., 2010) .....	40
Ministry of Justice, Gov't Offices of Swed., <i>Gender-Neutral Marriage and Marriage Ceremonies Fact Sheet 1</i> (May 2009) .....	34
Nate Rawlings, <i>Anti-Gay Law Takes Effect in Africa's Most Populous Country</i> , TIME (Jan. 15, 2014) .....	35
Patrick Wintour, <i>Gay Marriage Plans Offer "Quadruple Lock" for Opposed Religious Groups</i> , GUARDIAN (Dec. 11, 2012) .....	32
Peter Stanners, <i>Gay Marriage Legalised</i> , COPENHAGEN POST (June 7, 2012) .....	33
Sarah H. Cleveland, <i>Our International Constitution</i> , 31 YALE J. INT'L L. 1 (2006) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Soledad Gallego-Díaz, <i>Argentina, primer país de Latinoamérica en aprobar el matrimonio gay</i> , EL PAIS (July 15, 2010).....	30
Sujit Choudhry, <i>The Lochner Era and Comparative Constitutionalism</i> , 2 INT’L J. CONST. L. 1 (2004).....	12
Torstein Frantzen, <i>National Report: Norway</i> , 19 AM. U. J. GENDER SOC. POL’Y & L. 273 (2011).....	34
U.N. Office of High Comm’r for Human Rights, Press Release, <i>UN Human Rights Chief Denounces New Anti-Homosexuality Law in Nigeria</i> (Jan. 14, 2014) .....	38
U.S. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights & Labor, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2013: Russia</i> (2013).....	37
Vicki C. Jackson, CONSTITUTIONAL ENGAGEMENT IN A TRANSNATIONAL ERA (2010) .....	8
William Rehnquist, <i>Constitutional Courts—Comparative Remarks, in GERMANY AND ITS BASIC LAW: PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE—A GERMAN-AMERICAN SYMPOSIUM</i> (Paul Kirchhof & Donald P. Kommers eds., 1993).....	9
<i>Yucatan Court Orders Recognition of Gay Marriage</i> , MEX. GULF REP. (Apr. 30, 2013).....	18
